

No. 08-645

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY MARK CAMERON ABBOTT,
Petitioner,
v.

JACQUELYN VAYE ABBOTT,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Adair Dyer, Jr.
8507 Greenflint Lane
Austin, TX 78759

Pamela S. Karlan
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Amy Howe
Counsel of Record
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 300
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 941-1913

Thomas C. Goldstein
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT TREATY AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The Plain Language And Context Of The Convention Demonstrate That A Ne Exeat Right Is A Right Of Custody.....	12
A. The Text Of The Convention Confirms That A Ne Exeat Right Is A Right Of Custody	13
B. The Context And Purpose Of The Convention Also Demonstrate That The Ne Exeat Right Is A Right Of Custody.....	23
II. Other Rules Of Interpretation Also Demonstrate That A Ne Exeat Right Is A Right Of Custody.....	28
A. The Subsequent Understanding Of The Convention Signatories.....	29
B. The Negotiating History (<i>Travaux Préparatoires</i>) Of The Convention.....	42
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985)	28, 32, 35
<i>Bader v. Kramer</i> , 484 F.3d 66 (4th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Blondin v. Dubois</i> , 189 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Croll v. Croll</i> , 229 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 534 U.S. 949 (2001)	passim
<i>Eastern Airlines, Inc. v. Floyd</i> , 499 U.S. 530 (1991)	12
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999)	12, 28
<i>Friedrich v. Friedrich</i> , 78 F.3d 1060 (6th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Furnes v. Reeves</i> , 362 F.3d 702 (11th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 543 U.S. 978 (2004)	passim
<i>Garcia v. Angarita</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 1364 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	20
<i>Lieberman v. Tabachnik</i> , No. 07-cv-02415-WYD, 2008 WL 1744353 (D. Colo. Apr. 10, 2008)	16, 18
<i>Olympic Airways v. Husain</i> , 540 U.S. 644 (2004)	35
<i>Pasten v. Velasquez</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (M.D. Ala. 2006)	20
<i>Stuart v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989)	14
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp.</i> , 466 U.S. 243 (1984)	14
<i>Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988)	28
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996)	28

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
International Child Abduction Remedies Act, 42 U.S.C. § 11601 et seq.	2, 8
42 U.S.C. § 11601(b)(3)(B)	33
Minor's Law 16,618 art. 49 (Chile)	6
Tex. Fam. Code § 153.132	8

Other Authorities

A. E. Anton, <i>The Hague Convention on International Child Abduction</i> , 30 INT'L & COMP. L.Q. 537 (1981)	46
Martha Bailey, <i>Canada's Implementation of the 1980 Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction</i> , 33 N.Y.U. Int'l J. L. & Pol. 17 (2000)	42
PAUL R. BEAUMONT & PETER E. MCELEAVY, THE HAGUE CONVENTION ON INTERNATIONAL CHILD ABDUCTION (1999)	4, 19, 24
Commonwealth Secretariat, <i>The Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction: Explanatory Documentation Prepared For Commonwealth Jurisdictions</i> (1981)	22
Dep't of State, Letter of Submittal to the President, S. Exec. Doc. L., 92d Cong., 1st Sess. 1 (1971)	12
Dep't of State, <i>Hague International Child Abduction Convention; Text and Legal Analysis</i> , 51 Fed. Reg. 10494, 10503 (Mar. 26, 1986)	4

Adair Dyer, <i>Questionnaire and Report on International Child Abduction by One Parent</i> , in ACTES ET DOCUMENTS DE LA QUATORZIÈME SESSION, TOME III (1980).....	42, 43
HAGUE CONFERENCE ON PRIV. INT'L LAW, ACTES ET DOCUMENTS DE LA QUATORZIÈME SESSION, TOME III (1980)	42, 43, 44, 45
Letter from Roberts B. Owen, Legal Advisor of the Dep't of State, to Sen. Adlai Stevenson III (Sept. 12, 1980)	12
Elisa Pérez-Vera, <i>Explanatory Report on the 1980 Hague Child Abduction Convention</i> , in ACTES ET DOCUMENTS DE LA QUATORZIÈME SESSION, TOME III (1980)	passim
Perm. Bureau Germ. Const'l Ct. Memo., 35 I.L.M. 529 (1996).....	5
Perm. Bureau of the Hague Conf. on Priv. Int'l Law, <i>Overall Conclusions of the Special Commission of Oct. 1989 on the Operation of the Hague Convention of 25 Oct. 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction</i> (1989), available at http://www.hcch.net/index_en.php?act=publications.details&pid=2269&dtid=2	3, 30, 31
<i>Report of the Second Special Commission Meeting to Review the Operation of the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction</i> (1993), available at http://www.hcch.net/index_en.php?act=publications.details&pid=2270&dtid=2	32

Linda Silberman, <i>Interpreting the Hague Convention: In Search of a Global Jurisprudence</i> , 38 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 1049 (2005).....	17
Linda Silberman, <i>Patching Up the Abduction Convention: A Call for a New International Protocol and a Suggestion for Amendments to ICARA</i> , 38 TEX. INT'L L.J. 41 (2003).....	45
Linda Silberman, <i>The Hague Child Abduction Convention Turns Twenty: Gender Politics and Other Issues</i> , 33 N.Y.U. J. INT'L L. & POL. 221 (2000).....	26, 29
<i>The Commonwealth@60, Who We Are, at</i> http://www.thecommonwealth.org/Internal/191086/191247/the_commonwealth/ (visited Aug. 18, 2009)	44
U.S. Dep't of State, Hague Convention Country List, <i>available at</i> http://travel.state.gov/family/abduction/hague_issues/hagues_issues_1487.html (last visited Sept. 14, 2009)	32

Rules

Tex. R. Civ. Proc. 120a	8
-------------------------------	---

Regulations

Council Regulation (EC) No. 2201/2003 of 27 November 2003	21
---	----

International Law

Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, Oct. 25, 1980, T.I.A.S. No. 11670	passim
Article 3	2, 13, 16, 18

Article 3(a).....	21
Article 5	13
Article 5(a).....	3, 16
Article 5(b).....	4
Article 12	2
Article 13	3
Article 13(b).....	27
Article 20	3
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331, T.S. No. 58 (1980), 8 I.L.M. 679 (1969).....	13, 28
Article 31	13, 28
Article 31.3	28
Article 32	28

Foreign Cases

A 5271/92 <i>Foxman v. Foxman</i> [1992] IsrSC	35
<i>AJ v. FJ</i> [2005] CSIH 36 (Scot.).....	36
<i>Attorney for the Republic at Périgueux v. Mrs. S</i> , T.G.I. Périgueux, Mar. 17, 1992, Rev. cr. dr. internat. Privé 82(4) oct.-déc. 1993, 650, note Bertrand Ancel, D. 1992, note G.C.....	37
Bundesverfassungsgericht [BVerfG] [Fed. Const'l Ct. of Germany] July 18, 1997, 2 BvR 1126/97 (F.R.G.)	35
<i>C v C</i> , (1989) 1 W.L.R. 654 (Eng. C.A.).....	33
<i>D.S. v. V.W.</i> , [1996] 2 S.C.R. 108 (Can.)	39

Decision of 23 Mar. 1989, <i>Public Ministry v. M.B.</i> , C.A. Aix-en-Provence, 6e ch., Mar. 23, 1989, Rev. crit. dr. internat. Privé 79(3), juill.-sept. 1990, 529 note Lequette.....	37
<i>Gordon v. Goertz</i> , [1996] No. 24622, 1996 Can. Sup. Ct. LEXIS 48 (Can. May 2, 1996).....	40
<i>Gross v. Boda</i> (1995) 1 NZLR 569 (C.A. Wellington) (N.Z.)	36
H.C. 92 <i>Tournai v. Mechoulam</i> [1993] IsrSC	34
<i>Hewstan v. Hewstan</i> [2001] 2001 BCSC 368 (Can.).....	40
<i>In re D (A Child)</i> , (2007) 1 A.C. 619 (H.L. 2006)	34
<i>In the Marriage of José Garcia Resina and Muriel Ghislaine Henriette Resina</i> (1991) App. No. 52, 1991 (Fam.) (Austl.).....	36
<i>M.S.H. v. L.H.</i> , 2000 3 IR 390 (Ir.).....	35
Oberster Gerichtshof [OGH] [Supreme Ct.] May 2, 1992, 2Ob596/91 (Austria)	35
<i>S.T. v. J.D.H. /J.T.</i> [1997] 1997 BCAC 35 (Can.).....	40
<i>Sonderup v. Tondelli</i> 2000 (1) SA 1171 (CC) (S. Afr.)	35
<i>Thomson v. Thomson</i> , [1994] 3 S.C.R. 551 (Can.)	passim
